Translation risk is the danger that fl uctuations in exchange rates will

affect the value of Stora Enso’s net foreign currency denominated

assets and liabilities. Translation risk should be reduced by funding

assets, whenever economically possible, in the same currency as

the asset.

The Balance Sheets of foreign subsidiaries, associates and foreign

currency denominated available-for-sale investments are translated

into Euros using exchange rates prevailing at the reporting date, thus

exposing consolidated Group equity to fl uctuations in currency rates.

The resulting translation differences, along with other movements

such as the translation rate difference on the Income Statement, are

recorded directly in Shareholders’ Equity, though these cumulative

differences materialise through the Income Statement on the disposal,

in whole or in part, of the foreign entity. The table below shows the

translation exposure on equity before and after hedges.

158

our business | notes to the consolidated fi nancial statements: Note 26

Translation Risk and Hedges
As at 31 December 2008

EUR million Euro USA Sweden
Czech

Republic Poland Brazil Other Total

Capital employed, excluding associated

companies 4 563 211 1 809 123 174 150 702 7 732

Associated companies 175 50 361 - - 456 - 1 042

Net interest-bearing liabilities -1 381 50 -1 420 41 84 21 -519 -3 124

Minority interests -3 - -2 - -13 -21 -17 -56

Translation Exposure on Equity 3 354 311 748 164 273 606 166 5 594

Liability hedges1, 2) 381 -381 - - - - - -

EUR/PLN 120 - - - -120 - - -

EUR/CZK 131 - - -131 - - - -

Translation Exposure after Hedges 3 986 -70 748 33 125 606 166 5 594

1) Long-term debt, forward contracts or currency options classifi ed as hedges of investments in foreign assets

2) The hedging level was appropriate during 2008; however, at the year end the fair value of NewPage securities decreased signifi cantly, thus hedging levels were adjusted in 2009.

The table below shows the effect on consolidated equity of a +/- 5%

to 10% change in the value of the Euro against the US dollar,

Swedish krona and Brazilian real at 31 December. The calculation

includes the effects of currency hedges of net investments in foreign